
182 	LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Ch. 73. 

essary traveling expenses, shall be paid jointly by the cities, in-
corporated villages and townships so employing a full-time 
health officer or health commissioner, in proportion to the popu-
lation of each such town, village, or city, as determined by the 
last federal census, or in such other manner as may be agreed 
upon by the common councils, village boards and town boards 
adopting this system. The health officer or health commissioner 
so appointed shall perform all the duties imposed upon a health 
officer or health commissioner by the state laws, local ordinances 
or the rules and regulations of the state or local boards of health. 
No full-time health officer or health commissioner appointed un-
der the provisions of this section shall engage in any other oc-
cupation which will conflict with the performance of his official 
duties. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved April 11, 1917. 

No. 237, A.] 	 [Published April 13, 1917. 

CHAPTER, 73 
AN ACT to legalize the acts of the county board of Marinette 

county, Wisconsin, in detaching certain territory from the 
town of Porterfield and in creating the town of Wagner in said 
county. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
. Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. All acts and proceedings of the county board of 
supervisors of Marinette county heretofore had relating to the 
detaching of certain territory, especially township thirty-three, 
range twenty-two east, from the town of Porterfield in said 
county and creating the town of Wagner and especially consti-
tuting said township thirty-three north, range twenty-two east 
a part of said town of Wagner are hereby legalized and said 
township thirty-three north, range twenty-two east is constituted 
a part of said town of Wagner for all intents and purposes. 

SECTION 2. All proceedings and acts of every annual town, 
and of all adjourned town meetings of the town of Wagner, as 
purported to be constituted, held prior to the passage and pub-
lication of this act, are hereby ratified, confirmed and validated. 

SECTION 3. All officers, elected at any annual town meeting 
or at any adjourned or special town meeting of the town of Wag-
ner, as purported to be constituted, are hereby declared to be 
legal officers of said town of Wagner, and all acts of the officers 
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so elected, performed or taken prior to the passage and publica-
tion of this act, are hereby ratified, confirmed and validated and 
given the same force and effect as though said township thirty-
three north, range twenty-two east had been properly consti-
tuted as a part of said town of Wagner. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 11, 1917. 

No. 302, A.] 	 [Published April 13, 1917. 

CHAPTER 74 
AN ACT to repeal section 462a of the statutes, relating to an-

nual reports of school district clerks. 	• 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Asiembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 462a of the statutes is repealed. 
SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-

lication. 
Approved April 11, 1917. 

No. 321, A.] 	 [Published April 13, 1917. 

CHAPTER 75 
AN ACT to create section 1270b of the statutes, relating to the 

repair of existing cinder walks in towns. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

&mos 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
be numbered and to read: Section 1270b. 1. In any town sit-
uated in any county having a population of three hundred thou-
sand or over, wherein the county board at any annual meeting 
shall, by a majority vote of all members thereof, have adopted a 
resolution determining that the provisions of chapter 599, laws 
of 1911, shall apply to such county, the town board of super-
visors may order any sidewalk of cinders, previously built in 
such town, to be put in repair, if necessary, for the convenience 
and safety of public travel thereon, in the discretion of such 
town board of supervisors, without petition ; and pay the cost 
of such repair out of the general highway tax fund of said 
town; but shall not expend in any one year for such purpose 
more than five per centum of the total amount of general high-
way taxes levied in the same year. All bills for said work shall 
be audited by said town board of supervisors at their regular 
meetings, and minutes made of the allowance of such bills; such 


